

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No.85 21st October, 2004 Nauru

G.N.No. 288/2004

PART IX EMERGENCY POWERS

PRESIDENTIAL ORDER 11

By Virtue of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Part IX of the Constitution of Nauru, and all other powers enabling me, I, Ludwig Scotty, President of the Republic of Nauru, DO HEREBY order the release of funds for additional part-payment of salary to Police Officers and Reserves, to the sum of \$5,150 (130 officers/reserves at \$50 each), and an additional \$2,000 for Police rations; that is the grand total of \$7,150.

Given under my hand this 6th day of October 2004.

LUDWIG D. SCOTTY PRESIDENT

G.N.No. 289/2004

PUBLIC PROCLAMATION PRESIDENTIAL DECLARATION UNDER PART IX OF THE CONSTITUTION

PRESIDENTIAL ORDER 12

Pursuant to the Public Proclamation (1) and Presidential Declaration dated 30th September 2004, and under powers vested in me in accordance with part IX Article 77 (5) of the Constitution of Nauru, I, Ludwig D. Scotty, President of Nauru, further declare that it is reasonably required that the state of emergency will remain in force until the election of a President after the Parliamentary General Election on the 23rd October, 2004.

GIVEN under my hand this Twentieth day of the Month of October, Two Thousand and Four.

LUDWIG D. SCOTTY
PRESIDENT

No.85 21st October, 2004 Nauru

G.N.No. 290/2004

<u>PART IX</u> EMERGENCY POWERS

PRESIDENTIAL ORDER 13

ELECTORAL (PROXY VOTING) REGULATION 2004

By virtue of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Part IX of the Constitution of Nauru, and all other powers enabling me, I, LUDWIG SCOTTY, President of the Republic of Nauru do hereby declare and as reasonably required under the existing State of Emergency, that the Cabinet approved of the Electoral (Proxy Voting) Regulations 2004 is hereby put into effect and is law in Nauru, to have immediate implementation for the upcoming General Elections to be held on the 23^{rd} of October

Given under my hand this 21st day of October Two Thousand and Four.

LUDWIG SCOTTY PRESIDENT

G.N.No. 291 / 2004

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU PART IX EMERGENCY POWERS

PRESIDENTIAL ORDER 14

By virtue of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Part IX of the Constitution of Nauru, and all other powers enabling me, I, LUDWIG. D. SCOTTY, President of the Republic of Nauru as reasonably require, do hereby appoint Mr. Reuben Kun to act as Resident Magistrate, Coroner & Registrar of Supreme Court of Nauru notwithstanding anything said in the courts Act 1972, with immediate effect.

GIVEN under my hand this Twenty First day of the Month of October, Two Thousand and Four.

LUDWIG D. SCOTTY PRESIDENT